
March 7, 1961 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

RmUL.A.R MfflING 

· .. , .. 
The Bos.rd of Count1 Commissioners met at lOsOO A.M •• all members p-esent, Salisbury; Chail'llan. · The 

minutes of meeUngs held lebl'lle.rJ 7th and Sth were read· and approTed. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of Count1 Officers were approved and placed on file. 

239 

COIDI'XY COROm:Ra A motion was made, seconded and carried whereby John v. Crow was appo1nt•6:, as County Coroner 
. effective February 25, 1961. 

to fill the·Tecenc7 of Dr. Robert D. Bo~er who resigned The bond of John v. •Crow,in the amount or $1000.00 

was approved. 

The follovin« bill were BUdited and approved for pa)'Jllent. 

R; A. Hakala 
R; G. Engstrom 
L&Veme J. Ziler 
Mary G. Bradford 
Lillian Newell 
ltia DeLude 
li:llen W. Erickson 
J ()el H. Ha11 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Ru.th M. Cables 

Mary M. Aydelott 
Frances White 
Margaret Whitehead 
R. A. Hakala 
?tj:rtle McJunkin 
1aa H. Johnson 
John Terrill 
Earl Deering 
George Aydelott 
L'ewi I Waldron 

Bussell M. Bal dvi_n 
Robert Xorkow 
Patricia L. Quigley 
Albert s. Curle, Jr. 
Dl.ldley D. Mia 
Oscar A. Hall 
Phyllis Vialpando 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Donna J. Connor 
Charlotte Romick 

Martha G'll.atafson 
~ s. Lowe 
Jacob E. Cruz 
Alfredo Gonzalea 
Robert J. Xorkow 
Uaniel L. Schinkel 
Laru.alee Schinkel 
Wilbert Irene 
George :Buckendorf 
Fre.nk s. Conawa1 

l3ett1 Williama 
Bett1 McGinnen 
Carl Dolling 
Photostat Corporation 
National Cash Register Company 
s'tan!i elda· 
.Ad.dressograpb.-Multigraph Corp. 
Andrew L. Aho 
E. H. Boeekh & Associatee 
c:ar1 Dolling 

o·. M. Groshart 
William T. Hays 
~ Larsen, Inc. 
The Milla Compan7 
:Bruce Nixon 
Recording & Statistical Corp.· 
Rola tape, Inc.• 
Rawlins Drug Store 
Continental Oil Co. 
~arl Deering 

Mobil Oil Co. Inc., 
Phillipa Petroleum Co. 
Riveratreet Motor Co. 
Sara.toga Sun 
Roy Sima 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oil Division of American 011 
Texaco, Inc. 
w. C. West 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 

Mileage & Expense 
Count1 Clerk 
Deputy Count1 Clerk · . . " . . " 

• • • . . " 
County Treasurer 
Deput1 Count7 Treasurer 

II II I 

• • " • " 
" . . " 

Coun.t;r Assessor 
Deputy County Assessor . " . 
Count1 Sheriff 
Undersheriff -~ 
Deptlt7 Sheriff . , " 
Deputy Sheriff 

• II , 
Secret8.1'7 - Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Count1 Attorney 
Deputy Attorney-

. Secretary - Attorney 
· Depu:ty Supt. of Schools 
· Supt. of Schools 
· Clerk of District Court 

· Depu:t1 Clerk of Cour) 
Justice of the Peace 

· Ch. -CU.atod1an 
· Ch. Cuatodian 

R. & :B. Foreman 
· :a. & :e. Labor 
· R. & :B. Watchman 
• R. & 13. Labor • • • • • • 

' . 
· Deputy Clerk of Court 

Deputy Count7 Clerk 
County Aaaeuor 
Supplie1 
Suppliee - Treasurer 

II • 

Supplies - Assessor 
field Worker - Assessor 
Supplies - Assessor 
Mileage & !x:penae 

Field Worker - Assessor 
N • II II 

Suppliea 
Supplies 
Field Worker - Assessor 

' Supplies - Assessor 
• • • • 

Gasoline - Sheriff 
Expense 

Gasoline - Sheriff 
• • 

Repairs 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Depu.t1 Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff 

II I 

I II 

Depu.ty- Sheriff 

Radio Units 

' . 

' . 

'. 

45. 75 
354..43 
298. 55 
247.44 
231.g3 
220.13 
22s.70 

' 370.95 
. 291.6s 
25s.65 

227.g6 
22s.70 
33.40 

335.41 
290. 74 

. 227.97 
356. 78 
364.85 
337.01 
237.95 

267.00 
72. 75 

228.22 
· 324.20 
36s.56 
238.55 
227.92 
263.57 
345.60 
351.gg 

289.13 
165.03 
321.72 
225.90 
3so.01 
339.36 
39.50 

316.90 
276.95 

· 296.90 

22.81 
14s.69 
276.95 
3s6.10 

41.19 
6.75 
2.20 

335.31 
10.00 

129.42 

92.24 
·184.96 

17.90 
229.3s 
166.77 

3.00 
30.72 

. s.20 
17.64 
19.71 

l. Eio 
19.50 
63.70 
14.50 
24.25 
19.01 
16.32 
41.88 
9s.oo 

100.00 
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Donna J • Connor 
The American Lav :Book Co. 
John v. Crow 
John R. Smyth 
West Publishing Co. 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Franks. Conaway 
:Byron T. Knowles 
Kela Nickell 

Acme Sanitary Suppl7 Co. 
Ronald L. Annala, M. D •• 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Board of Public Utilities 
The Chu.rchill Co., Inc. 
Northern Gas Company 
Oti• nevator Co. 
Robert D. Paul, M.D. 
Rasmu.sson Furniture Co. 

• Rawlina Se.nitaey Collection S7atem 

• John Terrill 
. R.R. :Benfer 

w. C. West 
Sinclair Hotel 
Mary :Benson 

• James :s:. Cashman, M.D. 
Mrs. Dorothy lhnham 

• Memorial Hospital of Carbon Count1 
Stanfield• 

• Courtesy Service Station 

Ronald L. Annala, M.D. 
Gu.1 M. Halsey, M.D. 
E.W. Mclamara, M.D. 
Robert D. Peul, M.D. 

. Rawlins Dail7 Time1 
Union Pacific Re.ilroe.d. Co. 
Western Union Telegraph Co. 
c. J. •Doc" Rogera 
State Treasurer for Wyoming Industrial 

School 
Mt. States Telephone Co. 

Alice Van Volkinburgh 
Acme Radfator Work■ 
:Brak es• nc. • 
Continental Oil Co. 
Edgar J. DBUghert7 
Eneampment,Garage 

. Ilnname.n Suppl7 

. Robert J. Xorkow 

. Lincoln Highw97 Service 
Maberry' s Glass Shop . 

Moss F.quipment & Supply Co. 
Painter Lumber Co. 
Reu.ter 011 Co. 
Stan 1 1 Garage 
Michael Todd & Co. 
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc., 

. Wortham Machineey Co. 
Overview 
The Sommer :Badge Co. 

• R. G. Engstrom 

Joel H. He.ya 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Lewi a C. Waldron 
Russell M. Baldwin· 

, E. Joyce Croft 
P. B. Coxe 

• Carbon County Treasu.rer 
. Frank R. Tatum 

Louis D. :Bole1 · 
George Sheehan 

Carbon County Treasurer 
. Postmaster · 

s. :s. Patton 
. Wyoming Highway Department 

Wyoming Highway Department 
George R. Se.lisbuey • Jr. 
c. w. Ogburn 
George A. Hormel & Co. 
City Steam Laundry 
Continental Oil Co. 

Mileage 
Court Library 
Court Attorne7 . ~ 

C~,;_rt Library 
Justice or the Peace 

" • ti 
ti 

" 
• 
" 

Ch. Su.ppli ee 

" 
" 

C~e ot Prisoners 
Supplies 
Water Rent 
Suppl1e1 
Gas Service 
Ch. Repairs 
Care of Prisoners 
Ch. Su.ppli es 
Drayage 

Board ot Prisoners 
Stock Inspector . " 
Election Meals 
Secretaey - Health Nurse 
Heal th Officer 
Mileage - Health Nurse 
Telephone 
Supplies - Health Nurse 
Rescue Unit 

Vital Statistics . " 
• ti 

• • 
Suppl1e1 
Right ot Wa1 
Telegraph Senice 
Ghia' Maintenance 

Boy1 1 Maintenance 
Telephone Senice 

Secretar1 - Count1 Agent 
R. & B. Repairs 
R. &: B. Parts 
R. & B. Gasoline 
~ & B. Labor 
R. & B. Gasoline 
R. & B. Supplie1 
Telephone 
R. ~ B. Repairs 
_R. ~ B. Repairs 

R. & B. 'Equipment 
R. & B. Su.pplie1 

· R. & :B. Diesel Fuel 
. R. & B. Repairs 

R. & B. Supplie1 
R. & :B. Supplie s 
R. & B. Parts 
Supplies - Supt. ot School• 

II ti • 

Mileage & Expenae . " 
Glad11 Achenbach 
Expnse 

" 
Rome Demonstration Agent 
County- Agent 
:Bett1 Williams 
R. & B. Labor 
Stock Inspector . " 
Postage, Supplies, Inquest 
Postage 
Count1 Commissioner 
R. & B. Labor 
Right o! Way - Iyle Survey 
Count1 Commissioner . " 
Supplie1 - Count1 Agent 
Laundry 
R. & B. Gasoline 

20.4o 
15.00 

.100.00 
100.00 

53.50 
112.96 
112.95 
20.00 
20.00 

14o.ll 
14.oo 

· 20.94 
· 22.87 
3~.00 

298.,~ 
51.90 
30.00 
6;60 

·13;50 

. 563. 75 
142.80 

7.76 
2~.95 

.. 1~ .25 

. 1 9.75 . 46.72 
25.85 
28.45 
93.53 

~10;00 
17.25 

. 16. 50 
. 7.50 
519.56 

5.00 
12.06· 
70.00 

56.00 
499.90 

1s7.55 
• 24.oo 

91.89 
117.10 
79.14 
. 4.64 

201.51 
26.42 

131~37 
12.86 

436.32 
36.05 

241.00 
141.27 
52.ss 

199.s3 
1215.21 

5.00 
27.90 
24.oo 

3s.69 
218.85 
11.85 
. 4.6! 

117.60 
156.88 
68.44 

~96.90 
4s.50 
26.16 

1s.97 
500.00 

•• 36.72 
437 .06 

57os.98 
128.11 

23.28 
'. s.oo 

~-~ 7 .02 
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Treasurer, .State of W10ming 
Lincoln Righvq Service 
Willow Inn Cafe 
Adam'• Restsurant 
Continental Dirlde AT1ation, Inc., 
Mitchell'• Conoco Senice 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
:Business Men's Assurance Co. 
The Ohio National Life Ins • . 

Teachers Retirement System 
Workmen'• Compensation Dept. 
Workmen'• Compensation Dept. 

Public Health Nursing Services 
Rescue Unit 

II , , .II 

II N 

" . 
• • 

Withholding Tax 
Social Securi t:,- : 1. -·1, 

Health Insurance 
Life Insurance 

Teachers Retirement 
Compensation• Road Account 

" Peace Officer• 

304.70 
195. 70 

68.oo 
2.76 

66.42 
7.49 

1869.51 
479.41 
188.95 
49.36 

16.30 
7.36 

37.12 

COUNTY TREASURER& The Board authorized Joel H. Ha1s, County Treasurer, to P11rchase tvent~fiTe thousand 

(25,000) u. S.· Government bonds from the Carbon Count:,- Memorial Hospital. 

Thereupon the :Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 8, 1961.• The Board re1umed ite session, all member■ present. 

PICKUP TRUCK BIDS: The following bids vere received for a Pickup TNck u advertised in the ~awlin1 Dail7 

Times on J'ebrU:ary 15th and 22nd and Match 1st, 1961. 

McGee Murph1', Inc., 

Leiber Motor Co., 

Sundin Chevrolet Co., 

$1630.is 

$1776.00 

$1868.20 

Fenimore Chevrolet Co. 

Lefforge Motor Co., 

The Board awarded the bid to Fenimore Chevrolet, Hanna, Wyomin&-

$1747.80 

$1~9.00 

SI.AT~RIVm5lDE ROADS The Commissioners suthorized the Wyoming Stete Highway Department to proceed vith a 

survey on the ·extension of the Slater-Riverside road, F. A. S. 0401, from a point on the Colo. - Wyo. State 

Line near Slater, Colorado, thence northeasterl:,- on-proposed survey of road. 

PETITION - SPECIAL CiMETARY DISTRICT: A petition was received b7 the Commissioners from residents of Dixon 

and Saver7 requesting the establishment of a special cemetary district end for calling a special election for 

that purpose. · The area to be included in the proposed district 1a described as foD.ows: 

Beginning at the SW corner of Lot 4, See. 19,· T 12 B, R 90 W or the 6th P. M.; thence northerly alon& 

the range line common to R 90 and 91 to the NW corner ot Sec. 6, T 16 N, R 90 W of the 6th P.M.; thence . 
easterl:,- along eaid township line to then corner of Sec. 1, T 16 N, R 87 W or the 6th P.M.; thence 1outherl7 

along the range line common to R 87 and 86 to the SE corner or Lot 1, Sec. 24, T 12 W, R 87 W of the 6th P. M.; 

thence in a ve-sterl:,- direction along the state line common to the States or Colorado and W7oming to the point 

or beginnin,;. • The Board inatructed the Count7 Attorne:,- and County Clerlc to proceed with a apecial election . 

as provided b,- law, specificall7, Section 35-388, Wy-omi-ng Statutes, 1957. 

Several matters of routine County business was disposed ot. 

Thereu.pon the 13oard adjounned. BOARD or COUNTY COMMISSIO?JERS 

J.T'f:E'i{f I Cf/J~at::br\z Co=t:r Clerk:, 

' . 


